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COMPLAINT

NOW COME Plaintiffs SHREYAS GANDLUR and ANDY THAYER and bring this suit
to overturn Defendant CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT’s (“CPD”) willful violation of the
Illinois Freedom of Information Act. CPD failed to comply with Plaintiffs’ FOIA requests for
various records regarding the officer-involved shooting of Latrell Allen, which occurred in the
afternoon of August 9, 2020, in the Englewood neighborhood. In support of the Complaint,
GANDLUR and THAYER state as follows:

INTRODUCTION

1. Pursuant to the fundamental philosophy of the American constitutional form of
government, it is the public policy of the State of Illinois that all persons are entitled to full and
complete information regarding the affairs of government and the official acts and policies of
those who represent them as public officials and public employees consistent with the terms of
the Illinois Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”). 5 ILCS 140/1.

2. Restraints on access to information, to the extent permitted by FOIA, are limited
exceptions to the principle that the people of this state have a right to full disclosure of

information relating to the decisions, policies, procedures, rules, standards, and other aspects of
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government activity that affect the conduct of government and the lives of the people. 5 ILCS
140/1.

3. Under FOIA Section 1.2, “[a]ll records in the custody or possession of a public
body are presumed to be open to inspection or copying. Any public body that asserts that a
record is exempt from disclosure has the burden of proving by clear and convincing evidence
that it is exempt.” 5 ILCS 140/1.2.

PARTIES

4. Plaintiff SHREYAS GANDLUR is one of the FOIA requesters in this case.

5. Plaintiff ANDY THAYER is one of the FOIA requesters in this case.

6. Defendant CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT (“CPD”) is a public body
located in Cook County, Illinois.

BACKGROUND

7. On August 9, 2020 at or around 2:30 p.m., CPD officers shot Latrell Allen, a
young Black man, in the Englewood neighborhood.

8. Soon after the incident, information regarding the nature of the shooting
circulated on social media.

9. CPD, through COPA and Superintendent David Brown, shortly thereafter
announced to the public the alleged circumstances and reason for the shooting.

10.  According to CPD, the police shooting began because Mr. Allen “discharged a
firearm at the officers which resulted in two CPD officers returning fire, striking the subject.”
COPA, COPA Provides Update on Non-Fatal Officer-Involved Shooting in Englewood (August
10,  2020), https://www.chicagocopa.org/press/copa-provides-update-on-non-fatal-officer-

involved-shooting-in-englewood.
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11.  Later that day, COPA issued another press release and stated that the officers did
not have body-worn cameras. COPA, COPA Requests Assistance from Residents Regarding
Non-Fatal  Officer  Involved  Shooting in  Englewood  (August 10,  2020),
https://www.chicagocopa.org/press/copa-requests-assistance-from-residents-regarding-non-fatal-
officer-involved-shooting-in-englewood.

12. On August 10, 2020, an eyewitness at the scene, Tenisha Caldwell, came forward
and claimed that Latrell did not have a gun on him. Dave Savini, Mother of Man Shot by Police
in Englewood Before Downtown Unrest Says He Had No Gun, Was Trying to Run Away, CBS
Chicago (August 10, 2020), https://chicago.cbslocal.com/2020/08/10/mother-of-man-shot-by-
police-in-englewood-before-downtown-unrest-says-he-had-no-gun-was-trying-to-run-away.

13. Latrice Allen, Mr. Allen’s mother, also stated that Mr. Allen told her at the
hospital that he did not shoot the officers and was “just running.” Id.

14. Over the next couple of days, in response to the shooting, protests ensued
throughout Chicago.

15. The City of Chicago has a history of selectively releasing records in furtherance
of the police’s version of events, most notably regarding the shootings of Laquan McDonald in
2014 and Harith Augustus in 2018.

16. Further, on multiple occasions, including in the Laquan McDonald case, CPD has
been unable to prove, by clear and convincing evidence, as the law requires, that release of
videos or other records of an officer involved shooting will interfere with any ongoing
investigation by COPA or anyone else.

17. Immediately after one or more previous officer involved shootings, CPD has

provided information to the public about what it contends to have happened, such as whether a
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gun was allegedly recovered from or near the person shot, without awaiting the results of a
COPA investigation.

18. CPD engages in a pattern, policy, and practice of selectively disclosing
information, photos, and videos of officer involved shootings that is based in whole or in part on
whether the information supports CPD’s statements of what occurred.

AUGUST 10, 2020, GANDLUR’S FOIA REQUEST

19. On August 10, 2020, GANDLUR submitted a FOIA request to CPD for “[c]opies
of all video or audio footage related to the police-involved shooting in Englewood on August 9,
2020 around 2:30 PM, including, but not limited to, body-worn camera footage and audio,
dashcam footage and audio, footage from PODs, police radio traffic, 911 calls, or any other
video or audio footage.” Exhibit A.

20. On August 11, 2020, CPD acknowledged receipt of the request and assigned
reference number P596066-081120 to the matter. Exhibit B.

21. On August 11, 2020, CPD sought a five-business day extension. Exhibit C.

22. On August 24, 2020, CPD denied the request in its entirety. Exhibit D.

23. CPD stated that “search results for body-worn camera videos capturing the actual
officer-involved shooting incident returned negative,” as the officers assigned to the new unit
“were not yet equipped with body-worn cameras”; therefore, CPD does not possess the body-
worn camera footage of the officer-involved shooting. Exhibit D.

24. Regarding the dashcam footage (or “in-car camera video™) and body-worn camera
videos capturing the aftermath of the shooting, CPD claimed that processing the request is

“unduly burdensome” pursuant to Section 3(g) of FOIA. Id at 2-3.
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25. CPD claimed that there are approximately 71 hours of video records responsive to
this request. Id. at 3.

26. CPD then asserted, “to the extent you narrow your FOIA request, it was
determined that the release of any body-worn camera video and in-camera video records at this
time must be denied pursuant to 7(1)(d)(i), (ii), and (vii).” Id.

27. Section 3(g) states:

Requests calling for all records falling within a category shall be complied with

unless compliance with the request would be unduly burdensome for the complying

public body and there is no way to narrow the request and the burden on the public
body outweighs the public interest in the information. Before invoking this
exemption, the public body shall extend to the person making the request an
opportunity to confer with it in an attempt to reduce the request to manageable
proportions. If any public body responds to a categorical request by stating that
compliance would unduly burden its operation and the conditions described above are
met, it shall do so in writing, specifying the reasons why it would be unduly
burdensome and the extent to which compliance will so burden the operations of the
public body. Such a response shall be treated as a denial of the request for
information.

5 ILCS 140/3(g) (emphasis added).

28.  CPD has entirely ignored the public interest in release of these records even
though the exemption only applies if the burden outweighs that public interest.

29. There is a significant public interest in obtaining the full extent of these records.

30.  After claiming that complying with the request for all video and audio footage is
unduly burdensome, CPD also stated that there is an ongoing CPD investigation regarding the
officer-involved shooting, and “all requested records pertaining to this case are exempt” pursuant
to Sections 7(1)(d)(i), (ii), and (vii) of FOIA. Exhibit D.

31. In violation of Section 9(a) of FOIA, CPD has not provided a “detailed factual

basis for the application of any exemption claimed.” 5 ILCS 140/9(a).
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32. Sections 7(1)(d)(1), (ii), and (vii) states:

Records in the possession of any public body created in the course of administrative
enforcement proceedings, and any law enforcement or correctional agency for law
enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that disclosure would:
(1) interfere with pending or actually and reasonably contemplated law
enforcement proceedings conducted by any law enforcement or correctional
agency that is the recipient of the request;
(i1) interfere with active administrative enforcement proceedings conducted by
the public body that is the recipient of the request;
(vii) obstruct an ongoing criminal investigation by the agency that is the
recipient of the request.

5 ILCS 140/7(1)(d)(1), (i1), and (vii) (emphasis added).

33. CPD has not shown how the disclosure of the requested records would “interfere
with pending or actually and reasonably contemplated law enforcement proceedings,” “interfere
with active administrative enforcement proceedings,” and “obstruct an ongoing criminal
investigation” by the CPD. 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(d)(i), (i), and (vii).

34. CPD provided only a generic claim indicating that the entirety of the requested
records, even if narrowed to more manageable proportions, “must be denied” pursuant to
Sections 7(1)(d)(i), (ii), and (vii) without demonstrating how the disclosure of the records would
interfere with a pending investigation, an active administrative enforcement proceedings, and an
ongoing criminal investigation.

35.  As of the date of this request, CPD failed to comply with FOIA and has produced
no responsive records.

AUGUST 11, 2020, THAYER’S FOIA REQUEST

36. On August 11, 2020, THAYER submitted the following FOIA request to CPD:

This email is to request under the Illinois Freedom of Information Act all motion

picture / video footage of the police shooting of Latrell Allen on Sunday August 9th,

including the events leading up to the shooting and police / community interactions in

the vicinity of the shooting for three hours afterwards. This request for motion
picture / video footage includes that from police ‘body cams,” and all other footage by

-6-
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private and public individuals and institutions obtained by the Chicago Police

Department. I would also like to receive copies of emails and memos related to this

shooting, from August 9th through the August 11th, with the suggested search terms

‘Latrell Allen,” ‘Allen,” ‘Englewood,” and ‘shooting.’

Exhibit E.

37. On August 11, 2020, CPD acknowledged receipt of the request and assigned
reference number P596080-081120 to the matter. Exhibit F.

38. On August 11, 2020, CPD sought a five-business day extension. Exhibit G.

39. On August 25, 2020, CPD denied the request in its entirety. Exhibit H.

40. CPD stated that body camera footage of the actual shooting does not exist as the
officers were not equipped with body-worn cameras. /d.

41. Regarding the remaining video footage, such as in-car camera and body-worn
camera footages that capture the aftermath of the shooting, CPD claimed that there are
approximately 71 hours of footage. Id.

42.  Regarding the emails between August 9, 2020 and August 11, 2020 with
keywords of ‘Latrell Allen,” ‘Allen,” ‘Englewood,” and ‘shooting,” CPD claimed that the search
results returned approximately 30,000 emails. Id.

43.  CPD claimed that complying with the request for the video footage (beside the
body-worn camera footage of the actual shooting) and the emails is unduly burdensome. Id.

44. CPD also claimed that even if THAYER were to modify the request to make it
more manageable, “it was determined that the release of any records specifically relating to the
referenced officer-related shooting must be denied at this time pursuant to 7(1)(d)(1), (ii), and

(vii)” of FOIA. Id.

45. CPD, once again, failed to comply with Section 3(g) of FOIA.
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46.  As stated in the previous section (Gandlur’s FOIA request) and shown here again,
CPD has entirely ignored the public interest in release of these records even though the
exemption only applies if the burden outweighs that public interest.

47. Further, in violation of Section 9(a) of FOIA, CPD has not provided a “detailed
factual basis for the application of any exemption claimed.” 5 ILCS 140/9(a).

48. Sections 7(1)(d)(1), (ii), and (vii) states:

Records in the possession of any public body created in the course of administrative

enforcement proceedings, and any law enforcement or correctional agency for law

enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that disclosure would:

(1) interfere with pending or actually and reasonably contemplated law
enforcement proceedings conducted by any law enforcement or correctional
agency that is the recipient of the request;
(i1) interfere with active administrative enforcement proceedings conducted by
the public body that is the recipient of the request;
(vii) obstruct an ongoing criminal investigation by the agency that is the
recipient of the request.

5 ILCS 140/7(1)(d)(1), (i1), and (vii) (emphasis added).

49. CPD has not shown how the disclosure of the requested records would “interfere
with pending or actually and reasonably contemplated law enforcement proceedings,” “interfere
with active administrative enforcement proceedings,” and ‘“obstruct an ongoing criminal
investigation” by the CPD. 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(d)(1), (ii), and (vii).

50. CPD provided only a generic claim indicating that the entirety of the requested
records, even if narrowed to more manageable proportions, “must be denied” pursuant to
Sections 7(1)(d)(i), (ii), and (vii) without demonstrating how the disclosure of the records would
interfere with a pending investigation, an active administrative enforcement proceedings, and an
ongoing criminal investigation.

51.  As of the date of this filing, CPD has not complied with FOIA and has produced

no records responsive to the request.
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52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

COUNT I - AUGUST 10, 2020, GANDLUR’S FOIA REQUEST,
FAILURE TO PRODUCE RECORDS

The above paragraphs are incorporated by reference.

CPD is a public body under FOIA.

The records sought in the FOIA request are non-exempt public records of CPD.
CPD violated FOIA by failing to produce the requested records.

COUNT II - AUGUST 10, 2020, GANDLUR’S FOIA REQUEST,
FAILURE TO PERFORM AN ADEQUATE SEARCH

The above paragraphs are incorporated by reference.
CPD is a public body under FOIA.

CPD bears the burden of proving beyond material doubt that it performed an

adequate search for responsive records.

FOIA.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

CPD has failed to come forward with sufficient evidence to carry this burden.
CPD has violated FOIA by failing to adequately search for responsive records.

COUNT III - AUGUST 10, 2020, GANDLUR’S FOIA REQUEST,
WILLFUL AND INTENTIONAL VIOLATION OF FOIA

The above paragraphs are incorporated by reference.
CPD is a public body under FOIA.
The records sought in the FOIA request are non-exempt public records of CPD.

CPD willfully and intentionally, or otherwise in bad faith failed to comply with

COUNT IV - AUGUST 11, 2020, THAYER’S FOIA REQUEST,
FAILURE TO PRODUCE RECORDS

The above paragraphs are incorporated by reference.
CPD is a public body under FOIA.

The records sought in the FOIA request are non-exempt public records of CPD.

-9.-
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68.

69.

70.

71.

CPD violated FOIA by failing to produce the requested records.

COUNT V - AUGUST 11, 2020, THAYER’S FOIA REQUEST,
FAILURE TO PERFORM AN ADEQUATE SEARCH

The above paragraphs are incorporated by reference.
CPD is a public body under FOIA.

CPD bears the burden of proving beyond material doubt that it performed an

adequate search for responsive records.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

FOIA.

CPD has failed to come forward with sufficient evidence to carry this burden.
CPD has violated FOIA by failing to adequately search for responsive records.

COUNT VI-AUGUST 11, 2020, THAYER’S FOIA REQUEST,
WILLFUL AND INTENTIONAL VIOLATION OF FOIA

The above paragraphs are incorporated by reference.
CPD is a public body under FOIA.
The records sought in the FOIA request are non-exempt public records of CPD.

CPD willfully and intentionally, or otherwise in bad faith failed to comply with

WHEREFORE, GANDLUR and THAYER ask that the Court:

1.

11.

111

1v.

V.

Vi.

vil.

declare that CPD has violated FOIA;

order CPD to conduct an adequate search for the requested records;
order CPD to produce the requested records;

enjoin CPD from withholding non-exempt public records under FOIA;
order CPD to pay civil penalties;

award Plaintiffs reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs; and

award such other relief the Court considers appropriate.

-10 -
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Dated: September 9, 2020

-11 -

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,
/s/ Merrick J. Wayne

Attorneys for Plaintiffs,
SHREYAS GANDLUR,
ANDY THAYER.

Matthew Topic

Joshua Burday

Merrick Wayne

LOEVY & LOEVY

311 North Aberdeen, 3rd Floor
Chicago, IL 60607
312-243-5900
foia@loevy.com

Atty. No. 41295
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M G ma II Shreyas Gandlur _:-

FOIA request

1 message

Shreyas Gandlur — Mon, Aug 10, 2020 at 1:10 PM
To: FOIA <foia@chicagopolice.org>

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, this is a request for:
- Copies of all video or audio footage related to the police-involved shooting in Englewood on August 9, 2020 around 2:30
PM, including, but not limited to, body-worn camera footage and audio, dashcam footage and audio, footage from PODs,
police radio traffic, 911 calls, or any other video or audio footage

This is not a commercial request. Please provide these records in electronic format.

Best,
Shreyas Gandlur

Exhibit A
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M Gmall Shreyas Gandlur -

Non-Commercial FOIA Request :: P596066-081120

1 message

Chicago Public Safety <chicagops@mycusthelp.net> Tue, Aug 11, 2020 at 2:44 AM
To:

Dear Shreyas:

Thank you for your interest in information from the Chicago Police Department. Your FOIA request has been received and
is being processed. Your FOIA Center reference number for tracking purposes is: P596066-081120

You have requested the following records: Copies of all video or audio footage related to the police-involved
shooting in Englewood on August 9, 2020 around 2:30 PM, including, but not limited to, body-worn camera
footage and audio, dashcam footage and audio, footage from PODs, police radio traffic, 911 calls, or any other
video or audio footage

Chicago Police Department (CPD) responds to all public records requests in accordance with the lllinois Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA), 5 ILCS 140/1 et seq. If further time is needed to assemble and copy all documents responsive to
your FOIA request, we will contact you with a time estimate and a request to extend.

You can monitor the progress of your request at the link below and you’'ll receive an email when your request
has been completed. Thank you for using the Chicago FOIA Center.

To monitor the progress or update this request please log into the Chicago Public Safety Record System.

Exhibit B
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M Gmail ——

Non-Commercial Police FOIA Request :: P596066-081120

1 message

Chicain Public Safei {chicainisimicustheli.net:r Tue, Aug 11, 2020 at 2:48 AM
To:

please see attachment in regards to extension letter.

@ Police - 5 Day Extension Letter 19.doc
6K

Exhibit C
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Lori E. Lightfoot Department of Police - City of Chicago David O. Brown
Mayor 3510 S. Michigan Avenue - Chicago, Illinois 606353 Superintendent of Police
08/11/2020
Shreyas Gandlur
IL

RE: FOIA REQUEST of August 11, 2020, Reference # P596066-081120
Dear Shreyas:

The Chicago Police Department is in receipt of your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
request. On August 11, 2020, the following request was received.

Copies of all video or audio footage related to the police-involved shooting in Englewood on
August 9, 2020 around 2:30 PM, including, but not limited to, body-worn camera footage and
audio, dashcam footage and audio, footage from PODs, police radio traffic, 911 calls, or any
other video or audio footage

FOIA requires each public body to promptly respond to a request for public records, either by
complying or denying the request, within 5 business days after the public body has received the
request. Under the Freedom of Information Act, a public body may extend the time to respond
to a FOIA request by up to 5 business days.

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic and the Governor’s issuance of a disaster proclamation, the
Chicago Police Department (CPD) is taking preventive measures in attempt to control the spread
of the virus. Therefore, the CPD has chosen to allow Department members assigned to the
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Unit to work remotely and has partially closed its office due
to sworn members assigned to administrative duties being deployed to the field for public safety.
In addition, as more and more individuals become ill or come into contact with someone infected
with COVID-19 and are isolated or quarantined, members of CPD FOIA Unit may be unable to
report to work. In such circumstances, CPD may assert exceptions outlined in 5 ILCS 140/3(e),
particularly if responding to the request is unduly burdensome in the circumstances, requires
review by an unavailable staff member, or requires resources to obtain records located off-site.
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Please keep in mind that FOIA allows CPD and the requester to come to a mutually agreeable
response period to comply with a FOIA request. Members of the public and media are asked to
keep these considerations in mind and are strongly encouraged to work with public bodies to
agree on reasonable and appropriate response times in light of the public health concerns we all
face. Given that the length of the pandemic remains unknown and that staffing levels have been
reduced, during this statewide emergency declaration, CPD may treat a FOIA request as unduly
burdensome, in the event that it is not feasible for CPD to comply with or deny a request for
public records within 5 business days after its receipt of the request or the time for response was
properly extended under 5 ILCS 140/3(e) because it would unduly burden CPD's operations
during the COVID-19 pandemic.

At this time, we are extending the time to respond to your request by an additional 5 business
days.

If you have any questions, please contact our office at 312-745-5308 or at the following address:

Chicago Police Department

Attention: Freedom of Information Officer
Office of Legal Affairs, Unit 114

3510 S. Michigan Ave.

Chicago, IL 60653

Sincerely,
New Police Request

Freedom of Information Officer
Chicago Police Department

Emerzency and TTY: 911 * Nen Emergency and TTY: (within Cify bmats) 311 * Non-Emergency and TTY: (ootside Crty lemits) (312) T46-0000

E-mail: clearpath@chicagopolicecrg  *  Website: www chicagopolice org
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Shreias Gandlur

Lori E. Lightfoot Department of Police - City of Chicago David O. Brown
Mayor 3510 S. Michigan Avenue - Chicago, Illinois 60653 Superintendent of Police

August 24, 2020

]Iiﬂ Email.

RE: NOTICE OF RESPONSE TO FOIA REQUEST
FOIA FILE NO.: P596066

Dear Shreyas Gandlur:

The Chicago Police Department (CPD) is in receipt of your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request,
received August 10, 2020 for the following:

“Copies of all video or audio footage related to the police-involved shooting in
Englewood on August 9, 2020 around 2:30 PM, including, but not limited to,
body-worn camera footage and audio, dashcam footage and audio, footage

from PODs, police radio traffic, 911 calls, or any other video or audio footage.”

As permitted by 5 ILCS 140/3(e), the time was extended in order to conduct a thorough search for these
records. Your request was reviewed by the undersigned in collaboration with the Department’s Bureau of
Detectives and Office of Legal Affairs and in consultation with the City’s Civilian Office of Police
Accountability (COPA.) A search of CPD records was conducted utilizing the provided search parameters.
Please note that search results for body-worn camera videos capturing the actual officer-involved
shooting incident returned negative. Officers assigned to this new unit were not yet equipped with body-
worn cameras; therefore, CPD does not possess any responsive records to this portion of your request.
However, in-car camera video and body-worn camera videos capturing the aftermath of the officer-
involved shooting incident were located as tagged under Event #2022209552. It was determined that
your request is denied.

Please be advised that this is an ongoing CPD investigation and it was determined that all requested
records pertaining to this case are exempt pursuant to FOIA under exemption 7(1)(d)(i) of FOIA (5 ILCS
140/7(1)(d)(i) (West 2010), as amended by Public Acts 97-333, effective August 12, 2011; 97- 385,
effective August 15, 2011; 97-452, effective August 19, 2011), which allows a public body to withhold
records that would interfere with pending or actually and reasonably contemplated law enforcement
proceedings conducted by the law enforcement or correctional agency that received the FOIA request,
and under exemption 7(1)(d)(vii) in which the release of records would obstruct an ongoing criminal
investigation by the agency that is the recipient of the request.

While responsive records were identified, disclosing these records would adversely impact an ongoing

Emergency and TTY: 9-1-1 - Non Emergency and TTY: (within city limits) 3-1-1 - Non Emergency and TTY: (outside city hmits) (312) 746-6000

E-mail: policei@cityofchicago.org - Website: www cityofchicago org/police E ] *b . t D
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CPD investigation. In order to ascertain whether your request would interfere with an ongoing
investigation, the matter was forwarded to the Department’s Bureau of Detectives. The Bureau of
Detectives stated that this incident just occurred July 30, 2020 and that the investigation is open and
ongoing; the release at this time could possibly jeopardize the progress of the investigation. The
Detectives stated that individuals are still being interviewed and the disclosure of these records would
directly interfere with CPD's active investigation into this matter. Release would divulge information that
would compromise the investigators' ability to determine the veracity of statements made by all involved
parties, thereby affecting the integrity and outcome of the investigation and release could affect witness
testimony. Compliance with your request for all records regarding RD #]D311144 is unduly burdensome
because it requires review and analysis of multiple stakeholders to determine whether individual records
could interfere with an ongoing criminal and administrative investigation. Investigations into officer-
involved shootings may involve multiple witnesses and pieces of evidence and the importance of each to
an ongoing investigation may change during the course of an investigation. For this reason, the staff
and/or resources necessary for your FOIA request are unduly burdensome on the daily operations of the
Department. Therefore, it was determined that these records must be withheld pursuant to 7(1)(d)(i)
and 7(1)(d)(vii).

In addition, please be advised that this is an ongoing COPA investigation and it was determined that the
requested records pertaining to this case are exempt pursuant to FOIA under exemption 7(1)(d)(i) of
FOIA (5 ILCS 140/7(1)(d)(i) (West 2010), as amended by Public Acts 97-333, effective August 12, 2011;
97- 385, effective August 15, 2011; 97-452, effective August 19, 2011), which allows a public body to
withhold records that would interfere with pending or actually and reasonably contemplated law
enforcement proceedings conducted by the law enforcement or correctional agency that received the
FOIA request and (ii), which permits the withholding of documents created in the course of an
administrative enforcement proceeding to the extent that disclosure would interfere with "pending or
actually and reasonably contemplated law enforcement proceedings conducted by an law enforcement or
correctional agency," or "active administrative enforcement proceedings."

In order to ascertain whether your request would interfere with an ongoing investigation, the matter was
forwarded to OLA and COPA. OLA stated that the requested records relate to an ongoing investigation
that is being conducted by COPA. Per the consultation between OLA and COPA, it was determined that the
requested records are exempt from production under 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(d)(i) and (ii). COPA stated that
these records relate to an open and ongoing investigation into an officer-involved shooting and that the
premature release of these records would interfere with their active investigation. Witnesses are still
being contacted to be interviewed and the disclosure of these records would directly interfere with
COPA's active investigation into this matter such that their investigation is compromised if witnesses
who have yet to meet with COPA are able to review the materials in COPA's possession, including but not
limited to the statements of other witnesses, accused, and complainants. See, e.g., Clark v. City of Chicago,
10cv1803, 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 88124 (N.D. Ill. Aug 25, 2010); Santiago v. City of Chicago, 09cv3137, 2010
U.S. Dist. Lexis 29198 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2010). Release of such records would divulge information that
would affect witness testimony, thereby challenging the integrity and jeopardizing the progress of the
investigation. Therefore, these records must be withheld pursuant to 7(1)(d)(i) and (ii).

In regard to your request for in-car camera video and body-worn camera video capturing the aftermath
of the officer-involved shooting incident, given the scope of your request, processing such a request
would be unduly burdensome as written. FOIA provides in 5 ILCS 140/3(g) that requests for all records
falling within a category shall be complied with unless compliance with the request would be unduly
burdensome for the complying public body and there is no way to narrow the request and the burden on
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the public body outweighs the public interest in the information. Providing all of the video records you
are requesting constitutes approximately 71 hours of video, which would require substantial collection,
redaction, and review of records. Even assuming that CPD could review and compile the responsive
documents based on the aforementioned search, this task represents an unduly burdensome request for
action.

Based on past requests, it would be reasonable to expect a trained FOIA officer to take at least three
hours to review one hour of responsive video. Therefore, 71 hours of responsive video records would
require at least 213 hours to review, which is not inclusive of the time necessary to retrieve the videos, to
the exclusion of all other tasks. These facts, paired with the short response time allowed by FOIA, make
the task of identifying, collecting, and reviewing potentially responsive records in a timely manner
unduly burdensome upon CPD. As a result, CPD has determined that compliance with your request is
unduly burdensome and that CPD’s burden to process your request outweighs the public’s interest.

At this time, your request is unduly burdensome as currently written. However, to the extent that you
narrow your FOIA request, it was determined that the release of any body-worn camera video and in-car
camera video records at this time must be denied pursuant to 7(1)(d)(i), (ii), and (vii) as explained above.

If I can be of further assistance, please contact me at the following address:

Chicago Police Department
Attention: Freedom of Information
Office of Legal Affairs, Unit 114
3510 S. Michigan Avenue

Chicago, IL 60653

foia@chicagopolice.org

You have a right of review by the Illinois Attorney General’s Public Access Counselor, who can be
contacted at 500 S. Second St., Springfield, IL 62706 or by telephone at 877-299-3642. You may also seek
judicial review in the Circuit Court of Cook County under 5 ILCS 140/11.

Sincerely,

A. Marlan

Freedom of Information Act Officer
Chicago Police Department

Office of Legal Affairs, Unit 114
3510 S. Michigan Ave.

Chicago, IL 60653
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rrom: [

To: foia@chicagopolice.org,
Subject: FOIA Request
Date: Tue, Aug 11, 2020 1:38 am

Dear Sir or Madam:

This email is to request under the lllinois Freedom of Information Act all motion picture / video footage of the police
shooting of Latrell Allen on Sunday, August 9th, including the events leading up to the shooting and police / community
interactions in the vicinity of the shooting for three hours afterwards. This request for motion picture / video footage
includes that from police "body cams,” and all other footage by private and public individuals and institutions obtained by
the Chicago Police Department.

| would also like to receive copies of emails and memos related to this shooting, from August Sth thru the August 11th, with
the suggested search terms "Latrell Allen," "Allen," "Englewood" and "shooting."

| prefer that all communications regarding this matter be conducted via email.
Thank you for your cooperation.
Sincerely yours,

Andy Thayer

Exhibit E
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From: chicagops custhelp.net,
To:

Subject: Non-Commercial FOIA Request :: P596080-081120
Date: Tue, Aug 11, 2020 4:58 am

Dear Andy:

Thank you for your interest in information from the Chicago Police Department. Your FOIA request has been
received and 1s being processed. Your FOIA Center reference number for tracking purposes 1s:

P596080-081120

You have requested the following records: This email is to request under the Illinois Freedom of
Information Act all motion picture / video footage of the police shooting of Latrell Allen on Sunday,
August 9th, including the events leading up to the shooting and police / community interactions in the
vicinity of the shooting for three hours afterwards. This request for motion picture / video footage includes
that from police "body cams," and all other footage by private and public individuals and institutions
obtained by the Chicago Police Department. I would also like to receive copies of emails and memos
related to this shooting, from August 9th thru the August 11th, with the suggested search terms "Latrell
Allen,"” "Allen," "Englewood" and "shooting."

Chicago Police Department (CPD) responds to all public records requests in accordance with the Illinois
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 ILCS 140/1 et seq. If further time 1s needed to assemble and copy all
documents responsive to your FOIA request, we will contact you with a time estimate and a request to
extend.

You can monitor the progress of your request at the link below and you’ll receive an email when your
request has been completed. Thank you for using the Chicago FOIA Center.

To monitor the progress or update this request please log into the Chicago Public Safety Record System.

Exhibit F
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From: chicagops@mycusthelp.net,
To: X
Subject: Non-Commercial Police FOIA Request :: P596080-081120
Date: Tue, Aug 11, 2020 5:01 am
Attachments: Police - 5 Day Extension Letter 19.doc (6K)

Please see attachment in regards to extension letter.

Exhibit G
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Lori E. Lightfoot Department of Police - City of Chicago David O. Brown
Mayor 35310 8, Michigan Avenue + Chicago, lllinois 60653 Superintendent of Police
08/11/2020

Andi Thaier

RE: FOIA REQUEST of August 11, 2020, Reference # P596080-081120
Dear Andy:

The Chicago Police Department is in receipt of your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
request. On August 11, 2020, the following request was received.

This email is to request under the Illlinois Freedom of Information Act all motion picture / video
footage of the police shooting of Latrell Allen on Sunday, August 9th, including the events
leading up to the shooting and police / community interactions in the vicinity of the shooting for
three hours afterwards. This request for motion picture / video footage includes that from police
"body cams," and all other footage by private and public individuals and institutions obtained by
the Chicago Police Department. | would also like to receive copies of emails and memos related
to this shooting, from August 9th thru the August 11th, with the suggested search terms "Latrell
Allen,” "Allen," "Englewood" and "shooting."

FOIA requires each public body to promptly respond to a request for public records, either by
complying or denying the request, within 5 business days after the public body has received the
request. Under the Freedom of Information Act, a public body may extend the time to respond
to a FOIA request by up to 5 business days.

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic and the Governor’s i1ssuance of a disaster proclamation, the
Chicago Police Department (CPD) 1s taking preventive measures in attempt to control the spread
of the virus. Therefore, the CPD has chosen to allow Department members assigned to the
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Unit to work remotely and has partially closed its office due
to sworn members assigned to administrative duties being deployed to the field for public safety.
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In addition, as more and more individuals become ill or come into contact with someone infected
with COVID-19 and are isolated or quarantined, members of CPD FOIA Unit may be unable to
report to work. In such circumstances, CPD may assert exceptions outlined in 5 ILCS 140/3(e),
particularly if responding to the request is unduly burdensome in the circumstances, requires
review by an unavailable staff member, or requires resources to obtain records located off-site.

Please keep in mind that FOIA allows CPD and the requester to come to a mutually agreeable
response period to comply with a FOIA request. Members of the public and media are asked to
keep these considerations in mind and are strongly encouraged to work with public bodies to
agree on reasonable and appropriate response times in light of the public health concerns we all
face. Given that the length of the pandemic remains unknown and that staffing levels have been
reduced, during this statewide emergency declaration, CPD may treat a FOIA request as unduly
burdensome, in the event that it is not feasible for CPD to comply with or deny a request for
public records within 5 business days after its receipt of the request or the time for response was
properly extended under 5 ILCS 140/3(e) because it would unduly burden CPD's operations
during the COVID-19 pandemic.

At this time, we are extending the time to respond to your request by an additional 5 business
days.

If you have any questions, please contact our office at 312-745-5308 or at the following address:

Chicago Police Department

Attention: Freedom of Information Officer
Office of Legal Affairs, Unit 114

3510 S. Michigan Ave.

Chicago, IL 60653

Sincerely,
Andrew Marlan

Freedom of Information Officer
Chicago Police Department

Emergency and TTY: 911 ¢ Non Emergency and TTY: (within City limsts) 311 * Non-Emergency and TTY: (outside City limits) (312) 746-6000

E-mail: clearpath@chicagopoliceorg ¢ Website: www.chicagopolice.org
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From: chicagops@mycusthelp.net,

To:

Subject: Non-Commercial Police FOIA Request :: P596080-081120
Date: Tue, Aug 25, 2020 4:51 pm

Attachments:
P596080 Notice_of Response to FOIA Request pdf

Dear Andy Thayer,
Please see the attached document in response to your FOIA request.

Thank you,

CPD FOIA Unut

Exhibit H
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Lori E. Lightfoot Department of Police - City of Chicago David O. Brown
Mayor 3510 S. Michigan Avenue - Chicago, Illinois 60653 Superintendent of Police

August 25, 2020

Via Email:

An di Thaiﬂr

RE: NOTICE OF RESPONSE TO FOIA REQUEST
FOIA FILE NO.: P596080

Dear Andy Thayer:

The Chicago Police Department (CPD) is in receipt of your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request,
received August 11, 2020 for the following:

“This email is to request under the Illinois Freedom of Information Act all
motion picture / video footage of the police shooting of Latrell Allen on Sunday,
August 9th, including the events leading up to the shooting and police /
community interactions in the vicinity of the shooting for three hours
afterwards. This request for motion picture / video footage includes that from
police "body cams,"” and all other footage by private and public individuals and
institutions obtained by the Chicago Police Department.

I would also like to receive copies of emails and memos related to this shooting,
from August 9th thru the August 11th, with the suggested search terms "Latrell

o

Allen,” "Allen,"” "Englewood" and "shooting.".

As permitted by 5 ILCS 140/3(e), the time was extended in order to conduct a thorough search for these
records. Your request was reviewed by the undersigned in collaboration with the Department’s Bureau of
Detectives, Bureau of Technical Services, Office of Legal Affairs, and in consultation with the City’s Civilian
Office of Police Accountability (COPA.) A search of CPD records was conducted utilizing the provided
search parameters. Please note that search results for body-worn camera videos capturing the actual
officer-involved shooting incident returned negative. Officers assigned to this new unit were not yet
equipped with body-worn cameras; therefore, CPD does not possess any responsive records to this
portion of your request. However, in-car camera video and body-worn camera videos capturing the
aftermath of the officer-involved shooting incident were located as tagged under Event #2022209552. It
was determined that your request is denied.

Please be advised that this is an ongoing CPD investigation and it was determined that the requested
records pertaining to this case are exempt pursuant to FOIA under exemption 7(1)(d)(i) of FOIA (5 ILCS
140/7(1)(d)(i) (West 2010), as amended by Public Acts 97-333, effective August 12, 2011; 97- 385,

Emergency and TTY: 9-1-1 - Non Emergency and TTY: (within city limits) 3-1-1 - Non Emergency and TTY: (outside city hmits) (312) 746-6000

E-mail: policei@cityofchicago.org - Website: www cityofchicago org/police
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effective August 15, 2011; 97-452, effective August 19, 2011), which allows a public body to withhold
records that would interfere with pending or actually and reasonably contemplated law enforcement
proceedings conducted by the law enforcement or correctional agency that received the FOIA request,
and under exemption 7(1)(d)(vii) in which the release of records would obstruct an ongoing criminal
investigation by the agency that is the recipient of the request.

While responsive records were identified, disclosing these records would adversely impact an ongoing
CPD investigation. In order to ascertain whether your request would interfere with an ongoing
investigation, the matter was forwarded to the Department’s Bureau of Detectives. The Bureau of
Detectives stated that this incident just occurred July 30, 2020 and that the investigation is open and
ongoing; the release at this time could possibly jeopardize the progress of the investigation. The
Detectives stated that individuals are still being interviewed and the disclosure of these records would
directly interfere with CPD's active investigation into this matter. Release would divulge information that
would compromise the investigators' ability to determine the veracity of statements made by all involved
parties, thereby affecting the integrity and outcome of the investigation and release could affect witness
testimony. Compliance with your request for all records regarding RD #]D311144 is unduly burdensome
because it requires review and analysis of multiple stakeholders to determine whether individual records
could interfere with an ongoing criminal and administrative investigation. Investigations into officer-
involved shootings may involve multiple witnesses and pieces of evidence and the importance of each to
an ongoing investigation may change during the course of an investigation. For this reason, the staff
and/or resources necessary for your FOIA request are unduly burdensome on the daily operations of the
Department. Therefore, it was determined that these records must be withheld pursuant to 7(1)(d)(i)
and 7(1)(d)(vii).

In addition, please be advised that this is an ongoing COPA investigation and it was determined that the
requested records pertaining to this case are exempt pursuant to FOIA under exemption 7(1)(d)(i) of
FOIA (5 ILCS 140/7(1)(d)(i) (West 2010), as amended by Public Acts 97-333, effective August 12, 2011;
97- 385, effective August 15, 2011; 97-452, effective August 19, 2011), which allows a public body to
withhold records that would interfere with pending or actually and reasonably contemplated law
enforcement proceedings conducted by the law enforcement or correctional agency that received the
FOIA request and (ii), which permits the withholding of documents created in the course of an
administrative enforcement proceeding to the extent that disclosure would interfere with "pending or
actually and reasonably contemplated law enforcement proceedings conducted by an law enforcement or
correctional agency," or "active administrative enforcement proceedings."

In order to ascertain whether your request would interfere with an ongoing investigation, the matter was
forwarded to OLA and COPA. OLA stated that the requested records relate to an ongoing investigation
that is being conducted by COPA. Per the consultation between OLA and COPA, it was determined that the
requested records are exempt from production under 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(d)(i) and (ii). COPA stated that
these records relate to an open and ongoing investigation into an officer-involved shooting and that the
premature release of these records would interfere with their active investigation. Witnesses are still
being contacted to be interviewed and the disclosure of these records would directly interfere with
COPA's active investigation into this matter such that their investigation is compromised if witnesses
who have yet to meet with COPA are able to review the materials in COPA's possession, including but not
limited to the statements of other witnesses, accused, and complainants. See, e.g., Clark v. City of Chicago,
10cv1803, 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 88124 (N.D. Ill. Aug 25, 2010); Santiago v. City of Chicago, 09cv3137, 2010
U.S. Dist. Lexis 29198 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2010). Release of such records would divulge information that
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would affect witness testimony, thereby challenging the integrity and jeopardizing the progress of the
investigation. Therefore, these records must be withheld pursuant to 7(1)(d)(i) and (ii).

In regard to your request for in-car camera video and body-worn camera video capturing the aftermath
of the officer-involved shooting incident, given the scope of your request, processing such a request
would be unduly burdensome as written. FOIA provides in 5 ILCS 140/3(g) that requests for all records
falling within a category shall be complied with unless compliance with the request would be unduly
burdensome for the complying public body and there is no way to narrow the request and the burden on
the public body outweighs the public interest in the information. Providing all of the video records you
are requesting constitutes approximately 71 hours of video, which would require substantial collection,
redaction, and review of records. Even assuming that CPD could review and compile the responsive
documents based on the aforementioned search, this task represents an unduly burdensome request for
action.

Based on past requests, it would be reasonable to expect a trained FOIA officer to take at least three
hours to review one hour of responsive video. Therefore, 71 hours of responsive video records would
require at least 213 hours to review, which is not inclusive of the time necessary to retrieve the videos, to
the exclusion of all other tasks. Moreover, production of the aforementioned videos would only satisfy a
portion of your multipart FOIA request as you are also seeking third-party videos inventoried as evidence
and email communications. These facts, paired with the short response time allowed by FOIA, make the
task of identifying, collecting, and reviewing potentially responsive records in a timely manner unduly
burdensome upon CPD. As a result, CPD has determined that compliance with your request is unduly
burdensome and that CPD’s burden to process your request outweighs the public’s interest.

In regard to your request for emails, it was determined that this request is unduly burdensome as
currently written. Section 3(g) of FOIA provides that “requests for all records falling within a category
shall be complied with unless compliance with the request would be unduly burdensome for the
complying public body and there is no way to narrow the request and the burden on the public body
outweighs the public interest in the information.” 5 ILCS 140/3(g). Please be advised that search results
for emails with the provided key words and time frame returned approximately 30,000 results. Based on
past requests for emails, the shortest emails are one page in length while the longest including their
attachments can exceed 1,000 pages in length. The total page count of 30,000 emails even using a
conservative page count of 1 page per email would constitute at least 30,000 pages of responsive
documents, which would require substantial collection, redaction, and review of documents. Even
assuming that CPD could review and compile the responsive documents based on the aforementioned
search, this task represents an unduly burdensome request for action.

Based on past requests, it would be reasonable to expect a trained FOIA officer to take at least two
minutes to review one page of responsive documents. More than 30,000 pages of responsive
documentation would require at least 1,000 hours to review, which is not inclusive of the time necessary
to retrieve the documents, to the exclusion of all other tasks. Moreover, production of said emails would
not include any attachments, to the extent you were also seeking the attachments to the emails. These
facts, paired with the short response time allowed by FOIA, make the task of identifying, collecting, and
reviewing potentially responsive records in a timely manner unduly burdensome upon CPD. As a result,
CPD has determined that compliance with your request is unduly burdensome and that CPD’s burden to
process your request outweighs the public’s interest.

At this time, your request is unduly burdensome as currently written. Pursuant to Section 3(g) of FOIA,
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we would like to extend to you an opportunity to modify your request to make it more manageable. CPD
encourages you to review your request to ascertain the specific details to your query. Unless and until a
new FOIA request is submitted that specifies what records you are seeking, CPD will be unable to provide
further records. Once this is determined, a new FOIA request can be submitted to CPD, specifying the
records you would like CPD to provide. However, as explained above, it was determined that the release
of any records specifically relating to the referenced officer-involved shooting must be denied at this time
pursuant to 7(1)(d)(i), (ii), and (vii).

If I can be of further assistance, please contact me at the following address:

Chicago Police Department
Attention: Freedom of Information
Office of Legal Affairs, Unit 114
3510 S. Michigan Avenue

Chicago, IL 60653

foia@chicagopolice.org

You have a right of review by the Illinois Attorney General’s Public Access Counselor, who can be
contacted at 500 S. Second St., Springfield, IL 62706 or by telephone at 877-299-3642. You may also seek
judicial review in the Circuit Court of Cook County under 5 ILCS 140/11.

Sincerely,

A. Marlan

Freedom of Information Act Officer
Chicago Police Department

Office of Legal Affairs, Unit 114
3510 S. Michigan Ave.

Chicago, IL 60653



